

Nos. 2018-1976, 2018-2023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC, SMITHKLINE BEECHAM (CORK) LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware
Chief District Judge Leonard P. Stark Case

No. 1:14-cv-00878-LPS-CJB

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY
INTERNATIONAL AND JAMES PACKARD LOVE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-CROSS-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN
BANC***

Kathryn Ardizzone, Esq.
KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY
INTERNATIONAL
1621 Connecticut Ave. NW Ste. 500
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 332-2670
kathryn.ardizzone@keionline.org
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Knowledge
Ecology International and James
Packard Love*

December 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
EXPANDING PATENT PROTECTION ON NEW USES OF OLDER MEDICINES THROUGH BROADENING INDUCED INFRINGEMENT IS COSTLY, CONFLICTS WITH OBJECTIVES REGARDING ACCESS TO AND AFFORDABILITY OF OLDER MEDICINES, AND IS UNNECESSARY WHEN OTHER MECHANISMS TO ADVANCE RESEARCH ON NEW USES OF OLDER MEDICINES ARE MORE EFFICIENT.	8
CONGRESS HAS ENACTED NON-PATENT MECHANISMS FOR ADVANCING RESEARCH.	10
A. FDA Subsidies and Incentives	11
B. Legislative Reform Proposals	14
C. Government and Charity Funding of Research on New Uses for Approved Drugs	15
D. World Intellectual Property Organization Study	15
E. Research Mandates	16
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1347, 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (Prost, C.J., dissenting)	8
--	---

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355	11
21 U.S.C. § 355a	12
21 U.S.C. § 360n	13
21 U.S.C. § 360aa–360ee	11
21 U.S.C. § 360cc	12
21 U.S.C. § 360ee	11
21 U.S.C. § 360ff	13
21 U.S.C. § 379h	11
26 U.S.C. § 45C	11-12
42 U.S.C. § 262	11

PUBLIC LAWS

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007)	13
Food and Drug Administration Safety and Innovation Act, Pub. L. No. 112-144, 126 Stat. 995 (2012)	13

BILLS

S. 1801, 116th Cong.	14
----------------------	----

OTHER MATERIALS

David B. Ridley et al., <i>Developing Drugs for Developing Countries</i> , 25 HEALTH AFF. 313 (2006), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/pdf/10.1377/hlthaff.25.2.313	13
